

**Ramesh Kumar vs. State of H.P. & Ors.**

**CWP No.967 of 2022.**

**31.05.2022.** Present: Ms. Tanu Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Ashok Sharma, Advocate General with Mr. Rajinder Dogra, Senior Additional Advocate General, Mr. Vinod Thakur, Mr. Shiv Pal Manhans, Additional Advocate Generals, Mr. Yudhbir Singh Thakur, Deputy Advocate General and Mr. Rajat Chauhan, Law Officer, for respondent No.1.

Mr. J.L. Bhardwaj, Advocate, for respondents No. 2 and 3.

**CMP No. 6507 of 2022.**

Heard. Since, the Special Area Development Authority (SADA), Reckong Peo, District Kinnaur, H.P. through its Member Secretary, is a necessary party, therefore, it is impleaded as such and shall now figure as respondent No.3. The application stands disposed of.

The amended memo of parties is ordered to be taken on record.

**CWP No. 967 of 2022.**

Notice to newly added respondent No.3. Mr. J.L. Bhardwaj, Advocate, who is already representing respondent No.2, waives service of notice on behalf of respondent No.3 also. Reply, as prayed for, be filed within four weeks. List on **12.07.2022.**

**(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)**  
Judge

**(Chander Bhusan Barowalia)**  
Judge

**31<sup>st</sup> May, 2022.**  
**(krt)**