

Ramesh Kumar vs. State of HP and another

CWP No. 967 of 2022

28.08.2024 Present: Ms. Tanu Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Rupinder Singh, Addl. AG for the respondent No. 1-State.

Mr. S. Partha Swami, Advocate vice Mr. Sanjay Bhardwaj, Advocate for respondents No. 2 and 3.

Learned Additional Advocate General has handed over a copy of instructions dated 27.08.2024, received from the office of Principal Secretary, Town and Country Planning Department, HP, which are taken on record. A perusal of the said instructions demonstrates that now the Department has taken necessary steps for creation of post of a Driver in SADA, Reckong Peo.

Learned Additional Advocate General on instructions submits that as the process is likely to take some time, therefore, six weeks time be granted to the Department to do the needful. The department is granted four weeks time to create the post and regularize the services of the petitioner. Let the case be listed on 03.10.2024 and compliance affidavit of the progress made in the matter be filed by the said date.

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

August 28, 2024
(narender)