

**Ramesh Kumar vs. State of H.P. & Ors.**

**CWP No.967 of 2022**

04.10.2024 Present: Ms. Tanu Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Pushpinder Jaswal, Additional Advocate General, for respondent No.1-State.

Mr. J.L. Bhardwaj, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Sanjay Bhardwaj, Advocate, for respondents No.2 and 3.

Learned Additional Advocate General has handed over copy of instructions imparted by the office of Principal Secretary (TCP) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, which read as under:-

*“I am directed to refer to your letter No. HIM/TP/CWP 967/2022-4153-34 dated 27.08.2024 on the subject cited above and to convey the approval of Government be creation of one post of Driver in Level-5 of HP Civil Services (Revised Pay) Rules, 2022 in Special Area Development Authority (SADA Reckong-Peo subject to following conditions:-*

*(i) All Financial implications accrued on this account will be met from the SADA funds only without hampering the pace of development activities and*

*(ii) No additional funds would be demanded on this account.”*

In view of said development, now the

petition is ordered to be listed on **06.11.2024**, by which date the Court expects the Authorities to pass appropriate orders qua regularisation of the petitioner.

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)**  
**Judge**

October 04, 2024  
(Rishi)